FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES

Second Regular Session

9 MAY 27 7.5 22

SENATE

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 467 NEC

HECFIVED BY:

Submitted

· by the Committee on Health and Demography on MAY 2 7 2009

RE

H. B. No. 2114

Recommending the approval of H.B. No. 2114 without amendment.

Sponsor

Senator Legarda

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Health and Demography to which was referred **H.B. No. 2114**, introduced by Representatives Mandanas, Pingoy, Uy (R.S.), Uy (R.A.), Yu, Jaafar, Syjuco, Piamonte, Rodriguez, Salimbangon, Arenas and Violago, entitled:

"AN ACT

AMENDING REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7532, CONVERTING THE BATANGAS REGIONAL HOSPITAL TO THE BATANGAS MEDICAL CENTER, FURTHER INCREASING ITS BED CAPACITY TO FIVE HUNDRED (500) BEDS"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that **H.B. No. 2.114** be approved without amendment.

Respectfully Submitted:

LOREN B. LEGARDA

Chairperson

Committee on Health and Demography

Members:

EDGARDO J. ANGARA

RODOLFO G. BIAZON

GREGORIO B. HONA

Mamadugal

-M.A. MADRIGAL

RICHARD I. GORDON

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO

ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO

FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN

Minority Leader

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Majority Leader

INGGÒY EJERCITO ESTRADA

Ex-Officio Members:

President Pro-Tempore

JUAN PONCE ENRILE

Senate President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 2114

\mathbf{B} Y	REPRESENTATIVES	Mandanas,	PINGOY,	UY	(R.S.),	UΥ	(R.A.),	ΥU,
	Jaafar, Syjuco,	PIAMONTE, R	ODRIGUEZ	, ŞA	LIMBANO	ON,	ARENAS	AND
	VIOLAGO							
		- Commercial Commercia	mx 			-		

AN ACT AMENDING REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7532, CONVERTING THE BATANGAS REGIONAL HOSPITAL TO THE BATANGAS MEDICAL CENTER, FURTHER INCREASING ITS BED CAPACITY TO FIVE HUNDRED (500) BEDS

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

1	SECTION 1. Republic Act No. 7532, is hereby amended by inserting a					
2	new Section 1, to read as follows:					
3	"Section I. The Batangas Regional Hospital in					
4	BATANGAS CITY SHALL BE CONVERTED INTO A MEDICAL					
5	CENTER AND SHALL HEREAFTER BE KNOWN AS THE BATANGAS					
6	MEDICAL CENTER."					
7	SEC. 2. Section 1 of Republic Act No. 7532, is hereby amended to read					
8	as follows:					
9	"[SECTION 1.] SEC. 2. The bed capacity of the [Batangas					
0	Regional Hospital in Batangas City] BATANGAS MEDICAL					
I	CENTER is hereby increased from [two hundred (200) to] two					
2	hundred fifty (250) beds to five HUNDRED (500) BEDS."					
3	SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect upon its publication in at least two					
4	(2) newspapers of general circulation.					
	Approved,					